
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                  30 April 2015   
 
Dear Finance Director 
 
Grant Determination and Final Allocation for 2015-16 Localised Council Tax Support 
Admin Subsidy Grant to Local Authorities  
 
This letter provides the Grant Determination (No 31/2578) and sets out your final allocation 
for Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Admin Subsidy Grant for 2015-16. The 
original has been signed and is held at DCLG's principal offices at the address above.  
 
These final allocations have been calculated in the same way as the provisional allocations, 
which were revised following updated information from a number of councils.  
 
The grant has been made under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.  The table 
attached shows the final allocations that will be paid to you on 5 May 2015 following the 
netting and capping adjustment.  If you require any further information regarding the contents 
of this letter please contact Wayne Caffell on Council.Tax@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
 

 

Matthew Style 

Matthew Style 
Director 
 
Department for Communities and Local 
Government 
2nd Floor, Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 
 
E-Mail: matthew.style@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
 
www.gov.uk/dclg 
 
 

mailto:Council.Tax@communities.gsi.gov.uk


 

 

LOCALISING COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION SUBSIDY GRANT 

DETERMINATION (2015-16) No [31/2578] 

 
Kris Hopkins Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (“the Minister”), in exercise of the powers 
conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the following 
determination: 
 
Citation 
 
1) This determination may be cited as the Local Council Tax Support Administration 
Subsidy Determination 2015-16: No [31/2578] 
 
Purpose of the grant 
 
2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England 
towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them. 
 
Determination 
 
3) The Minister determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the 
amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex A. 
 
4)  Payment of grant will be made by a single payment in May 2015. 
 
Treasury consent 
 
5) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the 
Minister obtained the consent of the Treasury. 
 
Signed by authority of Kris Hopkins, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
 

 
 

Matthew Style 
Director 
Local Government Finance 
A Senior Civil Servant within the Department for Communities and Local Government 
 
30 April 2015 
 

 



 

 

Annex A - Table of Final Allocations 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Adur 71,182 

Allerdale 118,973 

Amber Valley 133,713 

Arun 175,058 

Ashfield 176,862 

Ashford 120,469 

Aylesbury Vale 136,126 

Babergh 79,854 

Barking & Dagenham 346,450 

Barnet 462,498 

Barnsley 364,567 

Barrow in Furness 103,815 

Basildon 232,519 

Basingstoke and Deane 130,557 

Bassetlaw 134,221 

Bath & North East 
Somerset 

163,233 

Bedford 178,085 

Bexley 251,773 

Birmingham 1,878,591 

Blaby 67,654 

Blackburn with Darwen 237,057 

Blackpool 314,330 

Bolsover 104,294 

Bolton 437,912 

Boston 82,092 

Bournemouth 246,254 

Bracknell Forest 93,246 

Bradford 735,798 

Braintree 138,127 

Breckland 139,438 

Brent 489,285 

Brentwood 59,463 

Brighton and Hove 349,984 

Bristol 607,844 

Broadland 94,234 

Bromley 289,747 

Bromsgrove 68,560 

Broxbourne 106,195 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

 
Broxtowe 

113,070 

Burnley 153,975 

Bury 243,943 

Calderdale 282,278 

Cambridge 99,792 

Camden 461,287 

Cannock Chase 109,839 

Canterbury 152,253 

Carlisle 125,717 

Castle Point 92,179 

Central Bedfordshire 228,998 

Charnwood 142,752 

Chelmsford 126,913 

Cheltenham 109,925 

Cherwell 112,689 

Cheshire East 320,437 

Cheshire West and 
Chester 

342,526 

Chesterfield 152,815 

Chichester 106,611 

Chiltern 62,792 

Chorley 105,416 

Christchurch 54,434 

City of London 8,855 

Colchester 159,505 

Copeland 91,424 

Corby 78,101 

Cornwall 683,329 

Cotswold 68,077 

Coventry 497,143 

Craven 46,485 

Crawley 130,996 

Croydon 530,601 

Dacorum 142,923 

Darlington 151,189 

Dartford 99,552 

Daventry 59,620 

Derby 306,985 

Derbyshire Dales 55,236 

Doncaster 392,211 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Dover 148,258 

Dudley 447,656 

Durham 874,218 

Ealing 440,437 

East Cambridgeshire 70,260 

East Devon 120,911 

East Dorset 67,272 

East Hampshire 71,188 

East Hertfordshire 105,941 

East Lindsey 207,420 

East Northamptonshire 77,058 

East Riding of Yorkshire 337,580 

East Staffordshire 114,935 

Eastbourne 142,200 

Eastleigh 94,008 

Eden 40,656 

Elmbridge 92,152 

Enfield 544,828 

Epping Forest 120,999 

Epsom and Ewell 49,758 

Erewash 136,892 

Exeter 122,786 

Fareham 68,859 

Fenland 134,490 

Forest Heath 58,340 

Forest of Dean 97,550 

Fylde 80,686 

Gateshead 341,509 

Gedling 119,609 

Gloucester 149,146 

Gosport 87,635 

Gravesham 123,375 

Great Yarmouth 170,189 

Greenwich 483,497 

Guildford 93,953 

Hackney 690,454 

Halton 207,314 

Hambleton 65,909 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

334,778 

Harborough 51,023 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Haringey 481,090 

Harlow 132,322 

Harrogate 115,704 

Harrow 239,980 

Hart 44,007 

Hartlepool 199,734 

Hastings 166,387 

Havant 149,260 

Havering 275,590 

Herefordshire 189,620 

Hertsmere 100,652 

High Peak 92,201 

Hillingdon 315,964 

Hinckley and Bosworth 90,045 

Horsham 85,662 

Hounslow 327,187 

Huntingdonshire 121,947 

Hyndburn 121,446 

Ipswich 182,048 

Isle of Wight 202,866 

Isles of Scilly 1,030 

Islington 522,392 

Kensington and Chelsea 277,452 

Kettering 99,883 

King's Lynn & West 
Norfolk 

168,343 

Kingston upon Hull 496,177 

Kingston upon Thames 146,454 

Kirklees 573,130 

Knowsley 326,728 

Lambeth 588,506 

Lancaster 166,469 

Leeds 1,076,403 

Leicester 501,625 

Lewes 106,248 

Lewisham 601,797 

Lichfield 80,703 

Lincoln 140,340 

Liverpool 1,032,811 

Luton 275,611 

Maidstone 144,843 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Maldon 53,494 

Malvern Hills 62,250 

Manchester 952,075 

Mansfield 150,076 

Medway 301,387 

Melton 38,873 

Mendip 99,550 

Merton 231,103 

Mid Devon 70,180 

Mid Suffolk 73,062 

Mid Sussex 89,597 

Middlesbrough 290,229 

Milton Keynes 297,315 

Mole Valley 61,555 

New Forest 144,167 

Newark and Sherwood 115,474 

Newcastle under Lyme 135,006 

Newcastle upon Tyne 460,405 

Newham 508,295 

North Devon 103,795 

North Dorset 60,315 

North East Derbyshire 113,287 

North East Lincolnshire 260,187 

North Hertfordshire 127,310 

North Kesteven 90,706 

North Lincolnshire 215,076 

North Norfolk 119,804 

North Somerset 220,178 

North Tyneside 299,005 

North Warwickshire 66,215 

North West 
Leicestershire 

86,777 

Northampton 244,440 

Northumberland 404,602 

Norwich 236,456 

Nottingham 522,135 

Nuneaton and 
Bedworth 

158,745 

Oadby and Wigston 45,546 

Oldham 366,084 

Oxford 144,744 

Pendle 130,540 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Peterborough 247,740 

Plymouth 351,495 

Poole 157,245 

Portsmouth 261,519 

Preston 193,085 

Purbeck 45,432 

Reading 187,341 

Redbridge 313,760 

Redcar and Cleveland 230,409 

Redditch 98,849 

Reigate and Banstead 101,976 

Ribble Valley 34,067 

Richmond upon Thames 156,687 

Richmondshire 35,880 

Rochdale 342,068 

Rochford 66,796 

Rossendale 90,236 

Rother 106,368 

Rotherham 390,906 

Rugby 90,978 

Runnymede 62,893 

Rushcliffe 74,716 

Rushmoor 79,353 

Rutland 23,064 

Ryedale 47,035 

Salford 420,761 

Sandwell 535,138 

Scarborough 161,915 

Sedgemoor 127,626 

Sefton 453,741 

Selby 65,552 

Sevenoaks 98,815 

Sheffield 798,158 

Shepway 157,218 

Shropshire 275,064 

Slough 172,923 

Solihull 234,319 

South Bucks 43,661 

South Cambridgeshire 92,314 

South Derbyshire 76,827 

South Gloucestershire 217,151 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

South Hams 78,821 

South Holland 93,887 

South Kesteven 124,991 

South Lakeland 78,636 

South Norfolk 110,017 

South 
Northamptonshire 

55,513 

South Oxfordshire 85,394 

South Ribble 92,448 

South Somerset 155,472 

South Staffordshire 96,185 

South Tyneside 309,969 

Southampton 331,014 

Southend on Sea 240,233 

Southwark 616,906 

Spelthorne 82,090 

St Albans 107,622 

St Edmundsbury 98,003 

St Helens 279,819 

Stafford 89,879 

Staffordshire Moorlands 81,486 

Stevenage 110,277 

Stockport 327,921 

Stockton on Tees 283,485 

Stoke on Trent 410,514 

Stratford on Avon 106,539 

Stroud 100,670 

Suffolk Coastal 104,462 

Sunderland 509,230 

Surrey Heath 46,350 

Sutton 204,971 

Swale 178,883 

Swindon 203,369 

Tameside 325,175 

Tamworth 84,269 

Tandridge 65,082 

Taunton Deane 109,575 

Teignbridge 137,326 

Telford and Wrekin 229,627 

Tendring 237,961 

Test Valley 88,144 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Tewkesbury 66,541 

Thanet 211,856 

Three Rivers 76,114 

Thurrock 191,034 

Tonbridge and Malling 103,053 

Torbay 225,488 

Torridge 73,807 

Tower Hamlets 647,168 

Trafford 220,211 

Tunbridge Wells 92,538 

Uttlesford 50,681 

Vale of White Horse 81,787 

Wakefield 428,054 

Walsall 489,800 

Waltham Forest 379,752 

Wandsworth 387,063 

Warrington 229,591 

Warwick 115,659 

Watford 98,526 

Waveney 167,939 

Waverley 86,011 

Wealden 121,168 

Wellingborough 84,917 

Welwyn Hatfield 117,846 

West Berkshire 117,150 

West Devon 53,257 

West Dorset 100,636 

West Lancashire 132,918 

West Lindsey 102,565 

West Oxfordshire 70,973 

West Somerset 44,432 

Westminster 378,724 

Weymouth and Portland 90,926 

Wigan 466,399 

Wiltshire 413,078 

Winchester 80,882 

Windsor and 
Maidenhead 

95,438 

Wirral 525,641 

Woking 72,459 

Wokingham 68,908 



 

 

Local Authority Final Allocation 
following Capping 
and Netting 
adjustment. 

Wolverhampton 450,407 

Worcester 103,905 

Worthing 112,866 

Wychavon 102,646 

Wycombe 132,125 

Wyre 142,422 

Wyre Forest 126,483 

York 155,501 

ENGLAND 67,700,000 

 

 

 


